ORDINANCE A-278

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE MONTHLY SALARY OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCILMEMBERS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GROVE HILL, ALABAMA AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the salary of the Mayor of the City of Grove Hill, Alabama, shall be and the same is hereby fixed at the sum of \$1,200.00 per month.

SECTION 2. That the salary of each Councilmember of the City of Grove Hill, Alabama, shall be and the same is hereby fixed at the sum of \$800.00 per month.

SECTION 3. In addition to the salary provided for herein, the mayor and council members shall also be entitled to any benefits normally offered to all full-time employees of the city as authorized by law.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall become effective on the first Monday in November 2025 and shall continue in force and effect until repealed by action of the council.

SECTION 5. The provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared severable; if any portion of this ordinance shall be held unconstitutional or otherwise invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such ruling shall not affect the remaining portions of this ordinance.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS THE 3rd DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2025.

Mayor Ross Wood, City of Grove Hill, Alabama

ORDINANCE A-278

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE MONTHLY SALARY OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCILMEMBERS

Eddie Foster, Councilman District 1	Verria Beckham, Councilwoman District 4
Lanessa Pugh, Councilwoman District 2	Jason Anderson, Councilman District 5
Phyllis Barnes, Councilwoman District 3	
ATTEST:	
Michelle Grigg Green, City Clerk	
CERTI	FICATION OF CITY CLERK
	the City of Grove Hill, Alabama, hereby certifies that the aplete copy of Ordinance A-278 which was adopted by the lay of February 2025.
WITNESS MY SIGNATURE, as 0 thereof, this 3 rd day of February 2023	City Clerk of the City of Grove Hill, Alabama, under the seal 5.
SEAL	Michelle Grigg Green, City Clerk of the City of Grove Hill, Alabama